CABINET
TUESDAY, 16 JULY 2019
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LEWES

MEMBERSHIP -

Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)
Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bill Bentley, Claire Dowling,
Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons, Bob Standley and Sylvia Tidy

AGENDA
1

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019 (Pages 3 - 4)

2

Apologies for absence

3

Disclosures of interests
Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under
the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4

Urgent items
Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked,
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being
considered urgent.

5

Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources - State of the County (Pages 5 - 98)
Report by Chief Executive

6

Transport for the South East's draft proposal to Government - formal consultation
(Pages 99 - 124)
Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

7

Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2018/19 (Pages 125 - 140)
Report by the Chief Operating Officer

8

Any other items considered urgent by the Chair

9

To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council

PHILIP BAKER
Assistant Chief Executive
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent
LEWES BN7 1UE

8 July 2019

Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The
broadcast/record is accessible at
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm
eastsussex.gov.uk

Agenda Item 1
CABINET
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 25 June 2019 at Council Chamber - County Hall,
Lewes

PRESENT

Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair)
Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bill Bentley, Carl Maynard,
Rupert Simmons, Bob Standley and Sylvia Tidy
Members spoke on the items indicated

Councillor Bennett
Councillor Bentley
Councillor Godfrey Daniel
Councillor Philip Daniel
Councillor Davies
Councillor Galley
Councillor Shuttleworth
Councillor Simmons
Councillor Stogdon
Councillor Swansborough
Councillor Tidy
Councillor Tutt
Councillor Ungar
Councillor Webb

- item 5 (minute 4)
- item 5 (minute 4)
- item 5 (minute 4)
- item 5 (minute 4)
- item 5 (minute 4)
- item 5 (minute 4)
- item 5 (minute 4)
- item 5 (minute 4)
- item 5 (minute 4)
- item 5 (minute 4)
- item 5 (minute 4)
- item 5 (minute 4)
- item 5 (minute 4)
- item 5 (minute 4)

1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 APRIL 2019

1.1

The minutes of Cabinet meeting held on 23 April 2019 were agreed as a correct record.

2

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.1

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Claire Dowling

3

REPORTS

3.1

Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.

4

COUNCIL MONITORING: END OF YEAR 2018/19

4.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive.

4.2

It was RESOLVED to:

1)
note the end of year monitoring position for the Council and the significant
progress made towards the Council’s four priority outcomes; and
2)
agree the transfer of £4.6m of the revenue budget underspend to the Capital
Programme and to note the transfer of £3.4m of the revenue budget underspend to the
Financial Management Reserve as set out in paragraph 2.3 of the report

Page 3

Reason
4.3
The report set out the Council’s position and year end provisional outturns for the
Council Plan targets, revenue budget, capital programme, savings plan together with strategic
risks for 2018/19
5

ASHDOWN FOREST TRUST FUND

5.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.

5.2
It was RESOLVED to – note the report and the Ashdown Forest Trust Fund income and
expenditure account for 2018/19 and Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2019
Reason
5.3

To note the financial accounts for the Ashdown Forest Trust for 2018/19

6

ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL

6.1
The Cabinet agreed that items 5 and 6 should be reported to the County Council.
[Note: The items being reported to the County Council refer to minute numbers 4 and 5]

Page 4

Agenda Item 5
Report to:

Cabinet

Date:

16 July 2019

By:

Chief Executive

Title of report:

Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) – State of
the County
To update members on the issues which need to be taken into
account in the priority and budget setting process for 2020/21 and
beyond

Purpose of report:

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Cabinet is recommended to:
I)
note the evidence base on demographics (appendix 1) and the National and
Local Policy and Resources outlook (appendix 2);
ii)
review the priority outcomes and Core Offer which form the basis of the
Council’s business and financial planning set out in paragraph 4 and appendix 3;
iii) agree the revised Medium Term Financial Plan as the basis for financial planning
(appendix 4);
iv)
continue the work on lobbying and communications based on the Core Offer
and the need for sustainable funding for the county;
v)
agree to receive reports on more detailed plans for the next three years in the
autumn when there is greater certainty about funding; and
vi)

1.

agree the updated Capital Programme set out in appendix 5.

Background

1.1
The State of the County report is part of the Council’s Reconciling Policy,
Performance and Resources (RPPR) process, its integrated business and financial planning
cycle. The report sets out the context and provides an overview of the latest position in
preparation for more detailed planning for 2020/21 and beyond. It builds on our recent yearend monitoring report to reflect on our achievements over the last year, the challenges in the
year ahead arising from both local and national factors and in the light of all of this begins to
refine our plans for the next three years to guide our business planning and budget setting
processes.
1.2
The report sets out the evidence base (appendix 1), the national and local policy and
resources context (appendix 2) within which the County Council is working. It also provides
an update on our Core Offer (appendix 3), Medium Term Financial Plan (appendix 4) and
the Capital Programme (appendix 5).
1.3
The Council spends over £370m net each year and it is vital that these resources, in
partnership with others, are deployed in the most effective way. The Core Offer developed
last year, builds on our priority outcomes to ensure our spending is directed towards areas of
highest need. The Core Offer sets a realistic and ambitious assessment of the services East
Sussex residents could reasonably expect of a competent County Council in a time of
austerity. This needs to be a dynamic offer, which changes with circumstances and this
report provides the opportunity for members to review the Core Offer, including the proposed

Page 5

refinement of the public health Core Offer, to ensure that it still best meets local
circumstances, taking account of likely resources.
1.4
Moving to the Core Offer will contribute further savings in the next two years, but
these will not meet the shortfall in funding we anticipate if no additional money is available
from the Government. This may mean members face some extremely challenging choices
when setting the budget if the Government cannot be persuaded to continue the one-off
funding we have received in recent years in the short term and does not make long term
sustainable funding available to local government.
1.5
Huge uncertainty dominates the context within which we are working. The timing of
Brexit and nature of any deal will have implications for the national and local economy, the
services we provide and the prospects for public service
[...]
has been historically fairly flat.
3.13 The national context in which our local issues are set, and which will need to be
taken been taken into account in the Council’s plans, is set out in appendix 2. The change in
Prime Minister may also impact on a range of national policies
4

Council Priority Outcomes and Core Offer

4.1
The Council’s business and financial planning is underpinned by its four priority
outcomes, which provide a focus for decisions about spending and savings and will direct
activity across the Council.
4.2

The current four priority outcomes are:
 Driving sustainable economic growth;
 Keeping vulnerable people safe;
 Helping people help themselves; and
 Making best use of resources.
The priority outcome that the Council makes the “best use of resources” is a test that is
applied to all activities.
4.3
Those services across all departments which make the most significant contribution
to achieving the outcomes under each of the priority areas have been prioritised for
investment and, where possible, given relative protection from the requirement to make
reductions. The scale of the savings the Council has delivered over an extended period
means, however, that the scope for making savings in non-priority areas is very constrained
and therefore savings in areas which support our priorities continue to be inevitable.
4.4
It was in the light of this challenge that the Core Offer was developed last year, to set
as clearly as possible the services the Council believes local people need as a minimum.
The Core Offer is set out in appendix 3, to which a refinement of public health offer has been
added.
Public Health
4.5
The public health Core Offer sets out how we will meet our mandated responsibilities
and to make the best use of the resources available, by targeting action where health
inequality is greatest and by using evidence to ensure that interventions are effective.
Currently our public health work is funded by a ring-fenced grant from the Governme
[...]
 people who use Adult Social Care services who find it easy
79.4%
to find information about support

78.6% 73.3%

Average point score (APS) per entry for level 3 exams including A
levels (16-18 year olds)

32.16

30.85

31.84

Social isolation: percentage of adult social care users who have as
much social contact as they would like

51.3%

51.3% 46.0%
20152017
13.1

Percentage of pupils who achieved a 9-5 pass in English and maths
GCSEs

Attainment of A level students (age 16-18) average point score (APS)
30.84% 28.35%
per entry, best 3

32.49%

Suicide rate per 100,000 of population, three year average

20142016
12.8

Attainment of A level students (age 16-18 ) % achieving grades AAB
or better at A level, of which at least two are in facilitation subjects

13.7%

Number of people killed or seriously injured on the roads (CY)

370
355
(2017) (2018)

8.7%

8.9%

20152017
9.6
N/A

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 2
National and Local Policy and Resources Outlook 2019
1. Introduction
1.1. The national context that we are working and planning within remains deeply
uncertain. Planning for Brexit continues to occupy Government and Parliamentary
time and progress in a range of areas that require legislation or decisions from
Central Government has been delayed as a result. This includes much-needed detail
and certainty on the new system and quantum for local government finance from
2020/21 onwards (see 2.4 – 2.13), and the Social Care Green Paper which was
planned for summer 2017 and is now expected at the earliest opportunity. The
Queens Speech to launch the Government’s next legislative session, which was
planned to take place in June, has also been delayed.
1.2. On Friday 7 June, Rt Hon Theresa May MP resigned as Leader of the
Conservative Party and Prime Minister. A Conservative Party leadership contest is
underway and due to conclude with a new Prime Minister taking office in the week
beginning 22 July. This adds further uncertainty to the national poli
[...]
to secure
sustainable funding for ESCC, for powers to improve our delivery of services, and for
investment to guarantee East Sussex remains a great place to live, work and visit.
Our lobbying in 2018/19, alongside other sector groups, helped increase
Government awareness of the need for sustainable funding for local authorities. We
received additional in-year and one-off funding in autumn 2018 as a result, which
allowed us to defer some savings planned for 2019/20.
2.15. We have since been lobbying Government to take the opportunity in the
spending review to provide a longer-term sustainable funding settlement for local
authorities. We have written to the Treasury, worked with MPs to raise the issue in
Parliament, met with civil servants to help build a detailed evidence-base of our
pressures and spending need, and contributed to national lobbying activities
undertaken by the Local Government Association (LGA) and County Councils
Network. In April, we responded to the HCLG Select Committee’s inquiry on ‘Local
Government finance and the 2019 Spending Review’ making the case for
Government to increase the total quantum of funding for local government in the
spending review, to be distributed via the new relative needs formula.
2.16. With the spending review expected to be delayed this year, our focus over the
summer will be on lobbying for guarantee from Government at the earliest possible
opportunity that the funding we received for 2019/20 (including additional one-off
funding grants) will continue as our new funding baseline, uplifted to reflect our
pressures.
Climate Change Response
2.17. Climate change has risen to the top of the national and international agenda
in recent months. The Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change published a
report in 2018 which set out that global net human-caused emissions of carbon
dioxide would need to fall by 45% from 2010 levels by 2030, reaching net zero by
2050 to prevent global warming above 1.5 degrees. There is a considera
[...]
SELEP)
Section 106
Terminus Road Improvements
External Contributions - Various
Section 106 - C.8.18.004.1
LEP Funding (SELEP)
Newhaven Port Access Road
DfT Funding

Hailsham HWRS
Section 106

97
(97)

250
(150)

250
(150)

1,378
(600)
(60)
3,258
(3,000)
(100)
2,495
(450)
(505)

555

Core Programme - Highways Structural Maintenance
CERA Contributions
DoT Highways Network Grant
DfT Pothole Grant
LEP Funding (SELEP)
External Contributions - Various

235,743
(7,800)
(2,300)
(1,767)
(10,185)
(61)

163,452
(2,600)
(2,300)
(1,767)
(10,185)
(61)

23,624
(1,300)

17,850
(1,300)

12,946
(1,300)

Core Programme - Bridge Assessment Strengthening

13,310

8,199

1,266

1,300

1,285

1,260

5,111

Core Programme - Street Lighting and Traffic Signals - life expired equipment10,133

6,861

1,115

854

680

623

3,272

4,883
Core Programme - Rights of Way Surface Repairs and Bridge Replacement Programme

3,177

416

430

430

430

1,706

(605)

72,896
(5,200)
(605)

Gross
Scheme Specific Resource - Grant/External Contribution
Scheme Specific Resource - S106 Contrinution
Net

587,070
(117,792)
(6,330)
462,948

425,574
(77,659)
(5,021)
342,894

64,534
(25,845)
(191)
38,498

47,760
(13,866)
(800)
33,094

29,105
(1,989)

21,904
(1,450)

27,116

20,454

163,303
(43,150)
(991)
119,162

Total Gross
Scheme Specific Resource - Grant/External Contribution
Scheme Specific Resource - S106 Contrinution
Total Net

887,012
(148,099)
(21,757)
717,156

606,251
(95,774)
(8,830)
501,647

109,162
(34,117)
(4,802)
70,243

81,094
(15,610)
(5,520)
59,964

45,592
(3,099)
(1,727)
40,766

46,263
(2,529)
(1,853)
41,881

282,111
(55,355)
(13,902)
212,854

11

Page 97

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6

Report to:

Cabinet

Date of meeting:

16 July 2019

By:

Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

Title:

Transport for the South East’s draft proposal to Government –
formal consultation

Purpose:

To advise Cabinet of the proposed County Council’s response, as a
constituent authority, to Transport for the South East’s formal
consultation on their draft proposal to Government.

RECOMMENDATIONS: Cabinet is recommended to agree the County Council’s response
on the Transport for the South East’s formal consultation on their draft proposal to
Government as set out in paragraphs 2.7 to 2.13 below.

1

Background Information

1.1
Under legislation contained in the Cities and Local Government Devolution Act 2016, a
sub national transport body (STB) is a body corporate, which may only be established by the
Secretary of State if it is considered that:



its establishment would facilitate the development and implementation of transport
strategies for the area; and
the objective of economic growth in the area would be furthered by the development
and implementation of such strategies.

1.2
Since 2016, sixteen upper tier authorities in the South East have been working together to
develop a proposal for a Sub-National Transport Body (STB), Transport for the South East
(TfSE), for their geography as shown at Appendix 1. This covers Brighton and Hove, East
Sussex, Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Kent, Medway, Portsmouth, Southampton, Surrey and West
Sussex and the six unitary authorities of Berkshire.
1.3
In addition, the five Local Enterprise Partnerships - Coast to Capital, Enterprise M3,
Solent, South East and Thames Valley Berkshire as well as two National Park Authorities (South
Downs and New Forest); 44 Boroughs and Districts across the geography; the transport industry
and end user voice are represented in TfSE’s governance which currently comprises a shadow
Partnership Board, Transport Forum and Senior Officer Group.
1.4
To achieve statutory status, TfSE is required to develop a Proposal to Government which
will need to demonstrate the strategic case for the creation of a sub-national transport body and
set out how TfSE will fulfil the statutory requirements for such a body as outlined in the enabling
legislation. The draft Proposal also needs to identify t
[...]
e support the proposed structure of the
Partnership Board including the co-opting representatives from the Local Enterprise Partnerships,
the Transport Forum and the two National Parks which has worked effectively in its shadow
format. With its move to a formal status it is welcomed that, as proposed, a Scrutiny Committee
is established to review the Board’s decisions or actions in relation to the discharge of its
functions, powers and responsibilities.
2.9
In relation to the voting arrangements, we welcome the approach of, first and foremost,
seeking decisions by consensus, but recognise that in some instances this may not be
achievable. Therefore, the majority approach as put forward in the draft Proposal is supported.
We also support the super majority approach for particular decisions that cannot be agreed by
consensus. We have experience of how this works in practice through our representation on the
South East Local Enterprise Partnership, where similar arrangements exist in relation to the
number of votes/representatives being proportionate to the constituent authority’s per capita
population. In this case, East Sussex would have 4 votes on the Board.
2.9
Overall we are supportive of the powers and responsibilities being sought by TfSE. We
agree that TfSE should not seek the powers and responsibilities as set out in section 5.6 of the
draft proposal and also support TfSE in them not acting as a co-signatory to rail franchises or
being responsible for rail franchising. However, there are a number of comments which we would
wish to highlight.
2.10 It is recognised that there may be some of the powers and responsibilities being sought
by TfSE which other STBs who have been given statutory status – Transport for the North – have
not been granted by the Secretary of State. This particularly relates to setting the High Level
Output Specification (HLOS) for rail and the Roads Investment Strategy (RIS) for the Strategic
Road Network (SRN), both of which are set natio
[...]
of TfSE provides an opportunity to support and grow the economy
through the delivery of their transport strategy – a programme of integrated transport projects and
programmes to unlock growth, boost connectivity and speed up journeys whilst improving access
to opportunities for all and protecting and enhancing our region’s unique environment.
3.2
Through the proposed range of powers and responsibilities being sought, TfSE will enable
the Council to more directly influence how and where money is invested by strategic transport
providers, and help drive improvements for the travelling public and for businesses in the County,
so helping to secure delivery of longstanding transport infrastructure ambitions. In doing so, TfSE
will provide a more co-ordinated strategic role that speaks with one voice for the region to
Government.
3.3
TfSE has set out their draft proposal to Government for how they would achieve their
ambition which is currently out to consultation. Overall the County Council is supportive of TfSE’s
draft proposal, and has a number of detailed comments as set out in sections 2.7 to 2.13 of this
report which would form the basis of the County Council’s formal response. Cabinet is
recommended to consider our support for TfSE’s draft proposal as well as the detailed comments
on their proposal and offer their views.
RUPERT CLUBB
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport
Contact Officer: Jon Wheeler
Tel. No. 01273 482212
Email: jon.wheeler@eastsussex.gov.uk
LOCAL MEMBERS
All
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Transport for the South East – Draft Proposal to Government, May 2019

Page 102

Appendix 1 – Transport for the South East Geography

Page 103

This page is intentionally left blank

APPENDIX 2

Proposal to Government
Draft for consultation

May 2019

Page 105

1.

Executive summary

1.1

Transport for the South East is a sub-national transport body (STB) established to
speak with one voice on the strategic transport priorities for the South East
region.

1.2

Our aim is to support and grow the economy through the delivery of our
transport strategy – a programme of integrated transport projects and
programmes to unlock growth, boost connectivity and speed up journeys while
improving access to opportunities for all and protecting and enhancing our
region’s unique environment.

1.3

By operating strategically across the South East on transport infrastructure – a
role that no other organisation currently undertakes on this scale – we will
directly influence how and where money is invested and drive improvements for
the travelling public and for businesses in a region which is the UK’s major
international gateway.

1.4

Already we are commanding the attention of government, facilitating greater
collaboration between South East local authorities, local enterprise partnerships
(LEPs) and government to shape our region’s future.

1.5

Our next step is to become a statutory body. This draft proposal will be subject to
a public consultation from May to July 2019 before being submitted to
Government by the end of 2019 for consideration.

1.6

Our draft proposal has been developed in partnership with TfSE’s members and
stakeholders and represents a broad consensus on the key issues facing the
region and the powers required to implement our transport strategy.

1.7

The constituent authorities and LEPs have steered the development of the
proposal, with input from members of our Transport Forum, which brings
together representatives of transport operators, transport users and other
interest groups.

1.8

Our members and stakeholders are clear that a statutory sub-national transport
body for the South East is vital if we are to successfully:
●
●
●
●

Increase our influence with Government and key stakeholders;
Invest in pan-regional strategic transport corridors;
Enable genuinely long-term planning; and
Support the delivery of jobs, housing and growth.

1.9

We have only proposed those powers for TfSE which are proportionate and will
be ef
[...]
ragraph 14 insert—
“15. Transport for the South East.”;
(b) in Schedule 3 (administering authorities), in the table in Part 2 (appropriate
administering authorities for categories of scheme members), at the end
insert—
“An employee of Transport for the South
East

East Sussex County Council”

(7) The Local Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) (England)
Regulations 2012 have effect as if TfSE is a local authority within the meaning of s 101
Local Government Act 1972.

19

Page 124

Agenda Item 7
Report to:

Cabinet

Date:

16 July 2019

By:

Chief Operating Officer

Title of report:

Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2018/19

Purpose of
report:

To give an opinion on the County Council’s control environment
for the year from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019

RECOMMENDATIONS
Cabinet is recommended to note the internal audit service’s opinion on the
Council’s control environment.
1.
Background
1.1
The purpose of this report is to give an opinion on the adequacy of East Sussex
County Council’s control environment as a contribution to the proper, economic, efficient
and effective use of resources. The report covers the audit work completed in the year
from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 in accordance with the Internal Audit Strategy for
2018/19.
2.
Supporting Information
2.1
All local authorities must make proper provision for internal audit in line with the
1972 Local Government Act (S151) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The
latter states that authorities ‘must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into
account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance’. Annually, the Chief Internal
Auditor is required to provide an overall opinion on the Council’s internal control
environment, risk management arrangements and governance framework to support the
Annual Governance Statement.
2.2
It is a management responsibility to establish and maintain internal control systems
and to ensure that resources are properly applied, risks appropriately managed and
outcomes achieved.
2.3
No assurance can ever be absolute; however, based on the internal audit work
completed, the Orbis Chief Internal Auditor can provide reasonable assurance that East
Sussex County Council has in place an adequate and effective framework of governance,
risk management and internal control for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019.
2.4
This opinion, and the evidence that underpins it, is further explained in the full
Internal Audit Service’s Annual Report and Opinion which forms Annexe A of this report.
The report highlights:






Key issues for the year, including a summary of all audit opinions provided;
Progress on implementation of high risk recommendations;
Key financial systems;
Other internal audit activity;
Anti-fraud and corruption activity.

Page 125

2.5 Section 6 of the annual report sets out details of internal audit performance for the
year, including details of compliance against the relevant professional standards.
3.
Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation
3.1
Cabinet is recommended to note the internal audit service’s opinion on the
Council’s control environment.

KEVIN FOSTER
CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER
Contact Officers:

Russell Banks, Orbis Chief Internal Auditor, 01273 481447
Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager, 01273 481992

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 2018/19
Internal Audit Progress Reports 2018/19

Page 126

ANNEXE A

INTERNAL AUDIT
ANNUAL REPORT & OPINION
2018/2019

East Sussex County Council
Page 127

1.

Internal Control and the Role of Internal Audit

1.1
All local authorities must make proper provision for internal audit in line with the
1972 Local Government Act (S151) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The full
role and scope of the Council’s Internal Audit Service is set out within our Internal Audit
Charter.
1.2
It is a management responsibility to establish and maintain internal control systems
and to ensure that resources are properly applied, risks appropriately managed and
outcomes achieved.
1.3
Annually the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide an overall opinion on the
Council’s internal control environment, risk management arrangements and governance
framework to support the Annual Governance Statement.
2.

Delivery of the Internal Audit Plan

2.1
The Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Plan is updated each year based on a
combination of management’s assessment of risk (including that set out within the
departmental and strategic risk registers) and our own risk assessment of the Council’s
major systems and other auditable areas. The process of producing the plan involves
extensive consultation with a range of stakeholders to ensure that their views on risks and
current issues, within individual departments and corporately, are identified and
considered.
2.2
In accordance with the audit plan for 2018/19, a programme of audits was carried
out covering all Council departments and, in accordance with best practice, this programme
was reviewed during the year and revised to reflect changes in risk and priority. This has
included responding to and investigating allegations of fraud and other irregularities.
2.3
All adjustments to the audit plan were agreed with the relevant departments and
reported throughout the year to the Audit Committee as part of our periodic internal audit
progress reports.
3.

Audit Opinion

3.1
No assurance can ever be absolute; however, based on the internal audit work
completed, the Chief Internal Auditor can provide reasonable 1assurance that East Sussex
County Council has in place an adequate and effective framework of governance, risk
management and internal control for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019.

1

This opinion is based on the activities set out in paragraph 4 below. It is therefore important to emphasise
that it is not possible or practicable to audit all 

Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 July 2019 at Council Chamber - County Hall,
Lewes

PRESENT

Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair)
Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bill Bentley, Carl Maynard,
Rupert Simmons, Bob Standley and Sylvia Tidy
Members spoke on the items indicated

Councillor Barnes
Councillor Belsey
Councillor Bennett
Councillor Godfrey Daniel
Councillor Philip Daniel
Councillor Field
Councillor Galley
Councillor Rodohan
Councillor Shuttleworth
Councillor Simmons
Councillor Standley
Councillor Swansborough
Councillor Tidy
Councillor Tutt
Councillor Ungar
Councillor Webb

7

- item 5 (minute 10)
- item 5 (minute 10)
- item 5 (minute 10)
- items 5 and 6 (minutes 10 and 11)
- items 5 and 6 (minutes 10 and 11)
- items 5 and 6 (minutes 10 and 11)
- item 5 (minute 10)
- item 6 (minute 11)
- item 5 (minute 10)
- item 6 (minute 11)
- item 5 (minute 10)
- item 5 (minute 10)
- item 5 (minute 10)
- item 5 (minute 10)
- items 5 and 6 (minutes 10 and 11)
- items 5 and 6 (minutes 10 and 11)

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JUNE 2019

7.1
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 25 June 2019 were agreed as a correct
record.
8

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

8.1

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Claire Dowling.

9

REPORTS

9.1

Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.

10
RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES - STATE OF THE
COUNTY
10.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive.

10.2

It was RESOLVED to:

1)
note the evidence base on demographics (appendix 1 of the report) and the
National and Local Policy and Resources outlook (appendix 2);
2)
review the priority outcomes and Core Offer which form the basis of the Council’s
business and financial planning set out in paragraph 4 of the report and appendix 3;

3)
agree the revised Medium Term Financial Plan as the basis for financial planning
(appendix 4);
4)
continue the work on lobbying and communications based on the Core Offer and
the need for sustainable funding for the county;
5)
agree to receive reports on more detailed plans for the next three years in the
autumn when there is greater certainty about funding; and
6)

agree the updated Capital Programme set out in appendix 5.

Reason
10.3 The State of the County report is part of the Council’s Reconciling Policy, Performance
and Resources (RPPR) process, its integrated business and financial planning cycle. The report
sets out the context and provides an overview of the latest position in preparation for more
detailed planning for 2020/21 and beyond. It builds on our recent year-end monitoring report to
reflect on our achievements over the last year, the challenges in the year ahead arising from
both local and national factors and in the light of all of this begins to refine our plans for the next
three years to guide our business planning and budget setting processes.

11
TRANSPORT FOR THE SOUTH EAST'S DRAFT PROPOSAL TO GOVERNMENT FORMAL CONSULTATION
11.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.
11.2 It was RESOLVED to – agree the County Council’s response on the Transport for the
South East’s formal consultation on their draft proposal to Government as set out in paragraphs
2.7 to 2.13 of the report.
Reason
11.3 The establishment of Transport for the South East (TfSE) provides an opportunity to
support and grow the economy through the delivery of their transport strategy – a programme of
integrated transport projects and programmes to unlock growth, boost connectivity and speed
up journeys whilst improving access to opportunities for all and protecting and enhancing our
region’s unique environment.
11.4 Through the proposed range of powers and responsibilities being sought, TfSE will
enable the Council to more directly influence how and where money is invested by strategic
transport providers, and help drive improvements for the travelling public and for businesses in
the County, so helping to secure delivery of longstanding transport infrastructure ambitions. In
doing so, TfSE will provide a more co-ordinated strategic role that speaks with one voice for the
region to Government.
11.5 TfSE has set out their draft proposal to Government for how they would achieve their
ambition which is currently out to consultation. Overall the County Council is supportive of the
draft proposal, and has a number of detailed comments as set out in sections 2.7 to 2.13 of the
report which would form the basis of the County Council’s formal response.
12

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2018/19

12.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.

12.2 It was RESOLVED to – note the internal audit service’s opinion on the Council’s control
environment.
Reason
12.3 The report gives an opinion on the adequacy of East Sussex County Council’s control
environment as a contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use of resources.
Reasonable assurance can be provided that East Sussex County Council had in place an
adequate and effective framework of governance, risk management and internal control for the
period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019.

13

ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL

13.1 The Cabinet agreed that agenda item 5 should be reported to the County Council.
[Note: The item being reported to the County Council refers to minute number 10]

